CONSUMPTION OF FURNITURE MADE FROM SOLID
RUBBERWOOD AMONG BUMIPUTERAS AT BANDAR TUN ABDUL
RAZAK JENGKA

AHMAD AZWAN BIN AWANG

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I sincerely would like to express my thankfulness to Allah S.W.T for giving me strength to
complete and fulfill my responsibility to complete this research. Then, I would also like to thanks
and give my appreciation for all the assistance, facilities and encouragement by different

individuals during the whole preparation of this study.

My outmost gratitude goes to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi b. Muhammed for his
invaluable advises guidance, valuable inputs, and encouragement throughout the whole project. |
would also like to thank Prof. Madya Dr. Wan Mohd. Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman and Head of
Centre, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, for the idea and constructive criticism that substantially to

improve this study.

My deepest appreciation also goes to all the respondents of my survey for their full
cooperation. Then, thanks also to all my friends for their loyal support. Last but not least, |
would like to express my deepest appreciation to all of my family members, who have given me

their unfailing love, support and encouragement. Thank you and may Allah bless you all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of the study
Problem Statement
Objectives of Study

Scope and limitations of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

24

Export Timber in Malaysia

2.1.1  Wood and Wood Based Products
2.1.2  Wooden Furniture

2.1.3  Plywood

2.1.4 Sawn Timber

2.1.5 Particleboard

2.1.6  Medium Density Fiberboard

Page

il

vii
viii
ix
Xi

Xil

10
11
11



22
2.3

24
2.5

2.1.7 Veneer Panels Products

2.1.8 Mouldings and Builders’ Carpentry and Joinery

Furniture Design

Rubberwood in Malaysia

2.3.1 Malaysian Wooden Furniture Export
2.3.2 Rubberwood Furniture Potential
Bandar Tun Abdul Razak Jengka
Questionnaire

2.5.1 Mid-Point on a Rating Scale

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.5

Questionnaire

3.1.1 Structure of Questionnaire
Sample

3.2.1 Structure of samples

3.2.2 UiTM Students

3.2.3 Government Staffs

3.2.4 Private Staffs

Evaluation of Data

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3

Questionnaire

Statistical analysis

Effect of Position on Consumption of Furniture Made from Solid Rubberwood
among Bumiputeras in Bandar Tun Abdul Razak Jengka

16
17

19
21
21

23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26

27
29
31



ABSTRACT

CONSUMPTION OF FURNITURE MADE FROM PANEL PRODUCTS AMONG
BUMIPUTERAS AT BANDAR TUN ABDUL RAZAK JENGKA

The several of kinds of factors that will be seriously consider by customers in the purchase and
usage of a piece of furniture. Price, quality, and design were important factors that considered by
customers. Previously there have been studies about customers' furniture satisfaction. However,
there is no specific research has been done to gathered data about the consumption of furniture
made from solid rubberwood in Malaysia. A study was conducted to determine the consumption
of furniture made from solid rubberwood among bumiputeras at Bandar Tun Abdul Razak
Jengka. Questionnaire has been used as a tool of gathering the data. From a total of 101
questionnaires that were distributed, 90 samples were returned back. The case study involved
three different groups of respondents which are UiTM students, government staffs and private
staffs. Data will be analyze by using SPSS program, which from the result there are significant
difference for the price and design of furniture made from solid rubberwood. However, there
were less agree on the quality of furniture made from solid rubberwood. Therefore, the price of
furniture made from solid rubberwood should be maintained based on the quality of furniture and
various new designs should be introduced to increase the purchase of solid rubberwood furniture.

xi





