CONSUMPTION OF FURNITURE MADE FROM SOLID RUBBERWOOD AMONG BUMIPUTERAS AT BANDAR TUN ABDUL RAZAK JENGKA

AHMAD AZWAN BIN AWANG

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I sincerely would like to express my thankfulness to Allah S.W.T for giving me strength to complete and fulfill my responsibility to complete this research. Then, I would also like to thanks and give my appreciation for all the assistance, facilities and encouragement by different individuals during the whole preparation of this study.

My outmost gratitude goes to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi b. Muhammed for his invaluable advises guidance, valuable inputs, and encouragement throughout the whole project. I would also like to thank Prof. Madya Dr. Wan Mohd. Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman and Head of Centre, Prof. Dr. Jamaludin Kasim, for the idea and constructive criticism that substantially to improve this study.

My deepest appreciation also goes to all the respondents of my survey for their full cooperation. Then, thanks also to all my friends for their loyal support. Last but not least, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all of my family members, who have given me their unfailing love, support and encouragement. Thank you and may Allah bless you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page				
ACF	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT					
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii				
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT						
			ABSTRAK			
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Background of the study	1				
1.2	Problem Statement	6				
1.3	Objectives of Study	8				
1.4	Scope and limitations of study	8				
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Export Timber in Malaysia	9				
	2.1.1 Wood and Wood Based Products	10				
	2.1.2 Wooden Furniture	11				
	2.1.3 Plywood	11				
	2.1.4 Sawn Timber	12				
	2.1.5 Particleboard	12				
	2.1.6 Medium Density Fiberboard	13				

	2.1.7	Veneer Panels Products	13
	2.1.8	Mouldings and Builders' Carpentry and Joinery	14
2.2	Furniture Design		15
2.3	Rubberwood in Malaysia		16
	2.3.1	Malaysian Wooden Furniture Export	17
	2.3.2	Rubberwood Furniture Potential	18
2.4	Banda	r Tun Abdul Razak Jengka	19
2.5	Questionnaire		21
	2.5.1	Mid-Point on a Rating Scale	21
CHA	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Questi	onnaire	23
	3.1.1	Structure of Questionnaire	24
3.2	Sampl	e	24
	3.2.1	Structure of samples	25
	3.2.2	UiTM Students	25
	3.2.3	Government Staffs	26
	3.2.4	Private Staffs	26
3.5	Evalua	ation of Data	26
CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Questi	onnaire	27
4.2	Statistical analysis		29
4.3		of Position on Consumption of Furniture Made from Solid Rubberwood Bumiputeras in Bandar Tun Abdul Razak Jengka	31

ABSTRACT

CONSUMPTION OF FURNITURE MADE FROM PANEL PRODUCTS AMONG BUMIPUTERAS AT BANDAR TUN ABDUL RAZAK JENGKA

The several of kinds of factors that will be seriously consider by customers in the purchase and usage of a piece of furniture. Price, quality, and design were important factors that considered by customers. Previously there have been studies about customers' furniture satisfaction. However, there is no specific research has been done to gathered data about the consumption of furniture made from solid rubberwood in Malaysia. A study was conducted to determine the consumption of furniture made from solid rubberwood among bumiputeras at Bandar Tun Abdul Razak Jengka. Questionnaire has been used as a tool of gathering the data. From a total of 101 questionnaires that were distributed, 90 samples were returned back. The case study involved three different groups of respondents which are UiTM students, government staffs and private staffs. Data will be analyze by using SPSS program, which from the result there are significant difference for the price and design of furniture made from solid rubberwood. However, there were less agree on the quality of furniture made from solid rubberwood. Therefore, the price of furniture made from solid rubberwood should be maintained based on the quality of furniture and various new designs should be introduced to increase the purchase of solid rubberwood furniture.